

**FILED**

**AUG 01 2011**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 296334

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

EXCELSIOR MORTGAGE EQUITY FUND II, LLC,  
an Oregon limited liability company,  
Plaintiff/Respondent

v.

STEVEN F. SCHROEDER,  
a married man dealing with his sole and separate property  
Defendant/Appellant.

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

Bradley W. Andersen, WSBA # 20640  
Phillip J. Haberthur, WSBA #38038  
Attorneys for Respondent,  
Excelsior Mortgage Equity Fund, II, LLC

**FILED**

**AUG 01 2011**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 296334

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

EXCELSIOR MORTGAGE EQUITY FUND II, LLC,  
an Oregon limited liability company,  
Plaintiff/Respondent

v.

STEVEN F. SCHROEDER,  
a married man dealing with his sole and separate property  
Defendant/Appellant.

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

Bradley W. Andersen, WSBA # 20640  
Phillip J. Haberthur, WSBA #38038  
Attorneys for Respondent,  
Excelsior Mortgage Equity Fund, II, LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	3
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Excelsior forecloses on property and provides Schroeder with required notices regarding possession of property. ....	5
B. Schroeder refuses to vacate the premises.....	7
C. Excelsior Moves for Summary Judgment on Its Unlawful Detainer Claim. ....	7
IV. ARGUMENTS.....	11
A. The Standard Of Review Is De Novo. ....	11
B. Excelsior Was Entitled to Possession 20 Days After Trustee’s Sale.....	11
C. The Trial Court did not Err in Denying Schroeder’s Objection to the Haberthur Declaration.....	15
1. Schroeder’s objection was not timely.....	15
2. Haberthur’s Declaration was admissible. ....	15
D. Excelsior Was Not Required to Move for Summary Judgment Against Schroeder’s Affirmative Defenses in Order to Prevail on its Motion for Summary Judgment. ....	16
E. Excelsior is Entitled to Its Fees and Costs Before the Trial Court and on Appeal. ....	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Accord Harrison v. Emerald Outdoor Adver., LLC (In re: Emerald Outdoor Adver., LLC)</i> , 444 F.3d 1077 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Wash. 2006).....	14
<i>Burmeister v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 359, 365, 966 P.2d 921 .....	17
<i>Christensen v. Ellsworth</i> , 162 Wn.2d 365, 371, 173 P.3d 228 (2007).....	15
<i>City of Lakewood v. Pierce County</i> , 144 Wn.2d 118, 125, 30 P.3d 446 (2001).....	11
<i>Gould, Inc. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1177 .....	19
<i>Haslund v. Seattle</i> , 86 Wn.2d 607, 547 P.2d 1221 (1976).....	19
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 860, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	11
<i>Hous. Auth. v. Terry</i> , 114 Wn.2d 558, 569, 789 P.2d 745 (1990).....	15
<i>Koch Industries, Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 865 (M.D.La. 1988).....	19
<i>Laffranchi v. Lim</i> , 146 Wn. App. 376, 383, 190 P.3d 97 (2008).....	14
<i>Marriage of Tang</i> , 57 Wn. App. 648, 653, 789 P.2d 118 (1990).....	12
<i>Mayer v. STO Industries, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 684, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	12
<i>Peoples National Bank v. Ostrander</i> , 6 Wn. App. 28, 491 P.2d 1058; 1971 .....	14
<i>Raymond v. Pacific Chemical</i> , 98 Wn. App. 739, 992 P.2d 517 (1999).....	16
<i>Savings Bank of Puget Sound v. Mink</i> .....	13, 14
<i>Veit v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Corp.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 88, 99, 249 P.3d 607 (2011).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
49 Wn. App. 204, 741 P.2d 1043 (1987).....	13
RCW 4.84.330 .....	20, 21
RCW 59.12 .....	13, 14
RCW 59.12.030 .....	13, 14, 15
RCW 61.24 .....	12, 13
RCW 61.24.040 .....	2
RCW 61.24.060 .....	12, 13, 20
RCW Chapter 59.12.....	3, 13, 14, 15
